

No. 19-3196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JONATHAN COLE, KATIE SULLIVAN, and NATHANIEL FAFLICK
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DUANE GOOSSEN, in his official capacity as Secretary of Administration; TOM
DAY, in his official capacity as Legislative Administrative Services Director; and
HERMAN JONES, Superintendent of Kansas Highway Patrol
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
No. 19-cv-4028, The Hon. Holly L. Teeter presiding

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Lauren Bonds
Zal Kotval Shroff
ACLU Foundation of Kansas
6701 W. 64th Street, Suite 210
Overland Park, KS 66202
Telephone: (913) 490-4100
Email: lbonds@aclukansas.org
zshroff@aclukansas.org

William E. Raney
Karen Donnelly
Copilevitz, Lam & Raney, P.C.
310 W 20th Street, Suite 300
Kansas City, MO 64108
Telephone: (816) 472-9000
Email: braney@clrkc.com
kdonnelly@clrkc.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF PRIOR AND RELATED CASES.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

A. The Kansas Statehouse Grounds.....6

B. The Kansas Statehouse Rotunda.....7

C. Assembly Restrictions and Regulations at the Kansas Statehouse.....8

D. Appellants’ Protest Activity.....10

E. Procedural Background.....13

F. Temporary Cessation and May 19, 2019 Protest.....13

G. This Case is an Appeal from the Trial Court’s Dismissal.....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....15

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....17

ARGUMENT.....17

I. The District Court Incorrectly Found that Appellants Lacked Standing, or Were Not Likely to Establish Standing, to Challenge the Kansas Statehouse’s Speech Restrictions.....17

A. The District Court Erred in Analyzing the Complaint in Favor of Appellees.....18

B. Appellants Demonstrated They Are Substantially Likely to Establish Standing to Challenge the Speech Restrictions.....21

1. First Amendment Pre-Enforcement Standing Standard.....21

2. Standing Based on a Credible Threat of Prosecution in the First Amendment Context is Uniquely Permissive.....24

3. Appellants Do Not Need to Be Actively Threatened with Prosecution to Demonstrate They Face A Credible Threat of Prosecution.....25

4. While Past Enforcement of Similar Laws Against Appellants’ Similar Conduct May Bolster their Claim of Credible Fear of Prosecution, Enforcement Against Identical Demonstration Is Not Required.....28

5. Appellant Does Not Need to Be Singled Out for Enforcement to Bring a Pre-enforcement Challenge.29

II. The District Court Erred in Ruling that Appellants Were Not Likely to Succeed on Their Argument that the Statehouse Is a Public Forum and That Appellees’ Prior Approval Requirements Must Therefore Satisfy “Time, Place, and Manner” Scrutiny.....30

A. The Public Spaces of the Capitol and Statehouse are a Traditional or Designated Public Forum.....31

1. The Statehouse Grounds Are a Traditional Public Forum Based on Past Speech Permitted on the Grounds.32

2. The Statehouse Rotunda Is Either a Traditional Public Forum or a Designated Public Forum.....34

3. The Statehouse Rotunda Is Not a Limited Public Forum.37

B. The Government’s Rules Are Therefore Subject to “Time, Place and Manner” Scrutiny.....39

III. The District Court Erred in Finding Appellants Were Not Substantially Likely to Show Appellees’ Categorical Ban on Signs Violates the First Amendment.....40

A. The First Amendment Protects Speech in Form of Political and Public Issue Signs.....41

B. Appellees’ Categorical Ban on Signs is Not Narrowly Tailored.....44

C. Appellees’ Categorical Ban on Personal Signs is Not Reasonable.....48

IV. The District Court Erroneously Found That Appellants Failed to Carry Their Burden on the Remaining Injunctive Factors.52

A. The District Court Improperly Evaluated the Remaining Injunctive Factors on Appellants’ Prior Restraint Claim, All of Which Weigh Heavily in Support of a Preliminary Injunction.....53

B. The District Court Did Not Consider the Remaining Injunctive Factors on Appellants’ Sign Ban Claim, All of Which Weigh Heavily in Support of a Preliminary Injunction.....56

CONCLUSION.....57

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE61
ADDENDUM.....
ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson
638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)22

ACLU v. Alvarez
133 S. Ct. 651 (2012)52

ACLU v. Alvarez
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 16, 28, 52

ACT-UP v. Walp
755 F. Supp. 1281 (M.D.Penn. 1991)35

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal
556 U.S. 662 (2009)18

Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union
442 U.S. 289 (1979) 16, 23, 24, 25, 27

Ballen v. City of Redmond
466 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2006)45

Barnard v. Chamberlain
897 F.2d 1059 (10th Cir. 1990)48

Bauer v. Shepard
620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010)28

Berger v. City of Seattle
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)39

Board of Airport Comm’rs of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.
482 U.S. 569 (1987)48

Boardley v. United States DOI
615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 40, 55

Brown v. Louisiana
 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....42

Buckley v. Valeo
 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....41

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette
 515 U.S. 753 (1995)..... 16, 32

Carey v. Brown
 447 U.S. 45 (1980).....41

Cathey v. Jones
 505 Fed. Appx. 730 (10th Cir. 2012).....2

Chabad-Lubavitch of Georgia v. Miller
 5 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1993)34

Chandler v. City of Arvada
 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)42

Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.
 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)54

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez
 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....35

Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque
 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996)37

Citizens United v. Gessler
 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)52

City of Ladue v. Gilleo
 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....42

Clark v. City of Williamsburg
 Case No. 2:17-CV-02002-HLT, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78385 (D. Kan May 9,
 2019)22

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund
 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 31, 34, 37, 47

Doe v. City of ABQ
667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 35, 37

E.F.W. v. St. Stephen’s Indian High School
264 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2001)18

Edwards v. South Carolina
372 U.S. 229 (1963).....4

First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.
308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)32

Gaylor v. Thompson
939 F. Supp. 1363 (W.D. Wis. 1996)35

Hague v. CIO
307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... 30, 32

Hawkins v. City & Cnty of Denver
170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999)48

Hays Cty. Guardian v. Supple
969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)35

Hedges v. Obama
724 F.3d 170 (2nd Cir. 2013)..... 16, 27

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) 52, 53

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 17, 52, 55

Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) 16, 27

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) 21, 22, 28, 29

Jacobs, Visconsi & Jacobs Co. v. Lawrence
927 F.2d 1111 (10th Circuit 1991)18

Kerr v. Hickenlooper
744 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014)18

Kissick v. Huebsch
956 F. Supp. 2d 981 (W.D. Wis. 2013)34

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell
794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)41

Lopez v. Candaele
630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)27

McCullen v. Coakley
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... 31, 32, 38, 39, 44

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....41

Meyer v. Grant
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....42

Moore v. Guthrie
438 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006)18

Multimedia Pub. v. Greenville-Spartanburg
991 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1993)48

N.H.R.L.P.A.C. v. Gardner
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....16

News & Observer Pub. Co. v. Raleigh-Durham
597 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2010)49

Nixon v. City & Cty. Of Denver
784 F.3d 1364 (10th Cir. 2015)17

Nixon v. Srink Mo. Gov't Pac.
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....47

Oberwetter v. Hilliard
639 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....32

Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n
 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 31, 34

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce
 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)17

Prisoners Union v. Dep’t of Corrections
 135 Cal. App. 3d 930 (1982)49

Reilly v. Noel
 384 F. Supp. 741 (D.R.I. 1974).....35

Republican Party v. King
 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013)41

Rosenberg v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....47

Schneider v. State
 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....47

Scroggins v. City of Topeka
 2 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (1998) 31, 34

Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.
 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....29

Shiel v. United States
 515 A.2d 405 (D.C. Ct. App. 1986).....35

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma
 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)18

St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner
 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)16

State v. DeAngelo
 963 A.2d 1200 (D.N.J. 2009).....45

Summum v. Callihan
 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)37

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 16, 22, 26

Tucker v. City of Fairfield
398 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2005)45

United States v. Grace
481 U.S. 171 (1983).....36

United States v. Supreme Court
839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016) 16, 27

Verlo v. Martinez
820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 31, 32, 35, 38, 44, 52

Ward v. Utah
321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) 16, 21, 26, 28

Warth v. Seldin
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....18

Weinberg v. City of Chicago
310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)42

Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake
552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009) 40, 55

Wickersham v. City of Columbia
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15438 (W.D. Mo. 2006)49

Wickersham v. City of Columbia
481 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2007)49

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....2

28 U.S.C. § 13312

42 U.S.C. § 198315

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-541346

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-541246

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 16, 18, 20

Regulations

K.A.R. § 1-49-9.....22
K.A.R. § 1-49-1..... 6, 8, 22
K.A.R. § 1-49-2.....46
K.A.R. § 1-49-4.....8
K.A.R. § 1-49-5.....8
K.A.R. § 1-49-10..... 4, 5, 8, 9, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I
3, 4, 5, 12, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29, 36, 39, 40, 41, 43, 46, 47, 50, 51, 52,
54, 55
